

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

GABRIEL DAVID SILLS,
Petitioner-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

STATE OF OREGON,
Defendant-Respondent,
Respondent on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CV15239

CA A171781

S068724

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW

Review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
for Marion County
Honorable Lindsay R. Partridge, Judge

Affirmed Without Opinion: April 28, 2021.
Before: Armstrong, Presiding Judge, and Tookey, Judge, and Aoyagi, Judge.

LINDSEY BURROWS #113431 O'Connor Weber LLC 1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 1090 Portland, OR 97201 (503) 226-0923 lindsey@oconnorweber.com Attorney for Petitioner on Review	ELLEN ROSENBLUM #753239 Attorney General BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599 Solicitor General ROBERT WILSEY #085116 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301 (503) 378-4402 robert.wilsey@doj.state.or.us Attorneys for Respondent on Review
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Inherent judicial authority exists where necessary to protect court proceedings and judgments.....2

 II. The possibility of prejudice to the state did not authorize the court to dismiss the petition for post-conviction relief.8

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker Cty. v. Wolff</i> , 16 Or App 1, 516 P2d 1307 (1973).....	4
<i>Cox v. M.A.L.</i> , 239 Or App 350, 244 P3d 828 (2010).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 US 36, 158 L Ed 2d 177 (2004).....	12
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 US 820, 135 L Ed 2d 102 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>Espinoza v. Evergreen Helicopters</i> , 359 Or 63, 376 P3d 960 (2016)	4
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 US 234, 122 L Ed 2d 581 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 262 Or 375, 498 P2d 757 (1972)	2, 3, 6
<i>Snow v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 19 Or App 610, 528 P2d 1368 (1974).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Coastal Mgmt., Inc. v. Washington Cty.</i> , 178 Or App 280, 36 P3d 993, 997 (2001), <i>rev den</i> , 334 Or 190 (2002)	4
<i>State ex rel. Ricco v. Biggs</i> , 198 Or 413, 255 P2d 1055 (1953), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by State ex rel. Maizels v. Juba</i> , 254 Or 323, 460 P2d 850 (1969)	5
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 121 Or 202, 253 P 1044 (1927)	5
